
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  LOK SABHA  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2333  TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 05, 2020   HOUSING FOR ALL IN ODISHA   NO. 2333. SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA : Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: (a) whether the Union Government has a scheme called “Housing for All” for the State of Odisha; (b) if so, the number of houses constructed in the State of Odisha during the last two years and the current year; (c) the details of beneficiaries in Koraput/Rayagada districts in Odisha during the last year and the current year; (d) whether the State Government of Odisha has notmade any budgetary provision for Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana since 2017-18; and (e) if so, the details thereof and the total funds received by the State Government of Odisha from the Union Government for PMAY since 2015?  ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)  a) Yes; Union Government through its schemes of Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY(U)] and Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Gramin) [PMAY(G)] under ‘Housing for All’ Mission aims to provide all weather pucca houses with basic amenities to the eligible beneficiaries in urban and rural areas of the country including the State of Odisha.  .....2/-


-2- (b) Out of 1,54,021 houses sanctioned under PMAY (U) for the State of Odisha, 62,453 houses have been constructed during last two years and current year. Under PMAY(G), 7,44,636 houses have been constructed in the State during the said period. (c) Number of houses sanctioned in Koraput and Rayagada Districts of Odisha during the last year and the current year are given as under: District name PMAY(U) PMAY(G) Koraput 4117 16683 Rayagada 1046 9503 (d) & (e) As reported by the State Government of Odisha, a budgetary provision of Rs. 1,300.00 crore has been made by the State since 2017-18 for implementation of PMAY(U). The State Government has released Rs. 3,706.14 crore of State share under PMAY (G) during the year 2017-18 and 2018-19. Union Government has released central assistance of Rs. 1,073.38 crore and Rs. 11,089.06 crore under PMAY (U) and PMAY (G) respectively to the State Government of Odisha since 2015. *****

